
CLACKAMAS C800 RADIO GROUP 
BUDGET COMMITTEE MEETING 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING  
March 18, 2020 / 9:00AM 

Meeting to be held at: DSB 150 Beavercreek Rd Room 119 
Call In 800-704-9804 / Access Code: 345832# 

 

1. Call the C800 Budget Committee / Board of Directors meeting to Order –Chair Sue 
Scobert  

2. Roll Call of Partners: (19/10) 
a. City of Canby 
b. City of Gladstone 
c. City of Lake Oswego 
d. City of Milwaukie 
e. City of Molalla 
f. City of Oregon City 
g. City of Sandy 

h. City of West Linn 
i. Aurora Fire District 
j. Canby Fire District 
k. Clackamas County Fire District #1 
l. Colton Fire District 
m. Estacada Fire District 
n. Hoodland Fire District 

o. Molalla Fire District 
p. Sandy Fire District 
q. Tualatin Valley Fire & Rescue 
r. Clackamas County Sheriff 
s. Clackamas County Health 

3. *Approval of Minutes of February 19, 2020 Board Meeting – Sue Scobert 

4. Public Comment – Sue Scobert 

5. Communications – John Hartsock  

6. Financial Report – February 2020 - John Hartsock 

7. *Presentation and Acceptance of the FY 2020/2021 Proposed Budget – John Hartsock 

8. Committee Reports  

a. Executive Committee – Sue Scobert 

b. Technical Committee – John Hartsock 

c. Citizen Accountability – John Hartsock – Next Meeting April 21, 2020 Oregon 
City Library 

9. Old Business: (* Action Item)  

a. System Management: - Ron Polluconi 

b. System Upgrade/Replacement  

i. Project Status / Procurement – Bjorn Morfin / John Hartsock 

ii. Fire Station Alerting / Paging – John Hartsock  

iii. Portable/Mobile Radio Deployment – Todd Matsuo 

iv. Portable Radio Antenna – Ron Polluconi 



v. DVRS – repeaters – Ron Polluconi 

10. New Business: (* Action Item) 

a. * Approval of Contract with Evans Consoles 
b. * Approval of Lt Jorge Tro as a check signer 
c. Next Board Meeting April 22, 2020 9:00A @ CCOM – EOC  

11. Open Agenda 

12. Adjournment  
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CLACKAMAS C800 RADIO GROUP 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING AGENDA 

 
Meeting Minutes of the February 19, 2020 Meeting 

Clackamas County Design Services Building, 150 Beavercreek Rd., Rm. 119  
Oregon City, OR 97045 

 
i. C800 Board Meeting Called to Order at 0900 

 
ii.      The following were in attendance:

 
City of Gladstone / Chief Rick Huffman / Randy 
Hopperstad / Chief John Schmerber  
City of Lake Oswego/Scott Thran / Sue Scobert / David 
Morris 
City of Milwaukie/Ryan Burdick                                                               
City of Molalla/Chief Frank Schoenfeld 
City of Oregon City/Chief Jim Band 
Aurora Fire/Chief Joshua Williams 
Canby Fire/Chief Jim Davis 
Clackamas Fire District #1/ Mike Corless/ Josh 
Gehrke/Rachel Trotman 

               Sandy Fire District/ Chief Phil Schneider   
TVFR/Mark Havener 
Clackamas County/ Kevin Moss/Christa Wolfe/Brian 
Nava 
CCOM/Cheryl Bledsoe/Tony Collins 
WCCCA 911/Curtis Floyd 
C800/John Hartsock/Bjorn Morfin 
Clack. Co Disaster Mgmt./Jamie Poole 
Citizens/Paul Zaninovich/Melissa Framiglio

                         
iii. Approval of Minutes – January 22, 2020 Board Meeting 

a. Mike Corless made a motion to approve the minutes of the January 22, 2020 Board meeting as 
submitted and the motion was seconded by Phil Schneider. A unanimous vote was cast in favor. 

iv. Public Comment:  
a. Citizen Melissa introduced herself to the group. She shared she lived on Skyland Drive, 170 feet 

away from the proposed tower. 
 

v. Communications: None. 
 

vi. Financial Report 
a. John Hartsock shared that the financial information for January was included in the packet. He 

noted things were tracking on budget and he had no irregularities to report. 
 

vii. Committee Reports 
a. Executive Committee-Sue Scobert 

i. She noted that the Committee did not meet. 
b. Technical Committee-John Hartsock  

i. He shared they met and went over the standard run of things. He explained one issue they 
needed to clear up was with the cashe radios for CCOM. They also went over site issues, 
upgrade of consoles and logging recorder updates. 

ii. He explained the next meeting was set for February 26th, but a lot of folks would be out of town, 
so there would not be a February meeting. 

iii. He noted the next meeting would be March 25th. 
c. Citizen Accountability- John Hartsock 

i. Nothing new to report. 
ii. He noted the next meeting would be on April 21st at the Oregon City library at 6:30 pm. 
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viii. Old Business:  

a. System Management- Curtis Floyd  
i. He reported no major issues. 

ii. He explained that an amplifier went out in Hillsboro, but there was nothing to report on the 
Clackamas side. 

iii. He noted that the antennas that had folded over at Timberline had been replaced. He added that 
they hadn’t had issues since they were replaced. 

iv. He stated they were waiting to help LOCOM with their crane issues for a microwave path for a 
new building. 

 
b. System Upgrade/Replacement 

i. Project Status/Procurement 
• Bjorn shared that things were going well. He explained that the existing sites are mostly 

complete. He reviewed project status:  
1. Mt. Scott: They planned to have everything done by the end of the month. 
2. Goat Mountain: Most of the work was done. They were waiting for the weather to be stable 

to do some upgrades to the tower. 
3. Highland Butte: Virtually done. They were waiting for power, which was scheduled for two 

to three weeks. 
4. Wilsonville: They were waiting for power, clean-up and fencing. 
5. Forest Service Sites: All four sites would be summer builds because they were all high sites. 

They were continuing power installation fort Memaloose.  
6. West Linn (Replacement site for Cooks/Skyland): This was still on hold. He received an 

email from ODOT on Friday, telling him it was with their District Manager. He thought they 
would get the site, but shared the process had been slow. 

7. Bjorn noted that all other sites were built and up. 
8. He explained that the Kerr Parkway water tank was in the background. They were waiting to 

get some feedback from the City of Lake Oswego. 
9. John shared that all sites should be done, except West Linn and the four Forest Service Sites, 

by the end of February or first week of March. 
10. John noted that the radio equipment was installed at Mt. Scott. 
11. John shard that Microwave Networks was back, starting today to get microwave up at each 

site. 
12. John shared that Motorola started, from a testing perspective, to turn on some radio sites. He 

added they had a goal for the system to be operational by August 2020. 
13. John explained that budget wise, they were tracking on budget. He noted they were still 

within the original contingencies and were leaving the bond premium to the side. 
14. John noted that they would have a better sense of where they would be on the projects come 

June and be able to ask the Commissioners for use of the bond premium. 
ii. Fire Station Alerting/Paging – John Hartsock 

• John reported things were going well. 
• John shared there would be training, on Thursday, for the Technical side of the system. 
• John noted they were approving stations that had been completed. He shared they were half 

done with all stations in both counties.  
• John said they were shooting for an April completion date. 

iii. Portable/Mobile Radio Deployment – Todd Matsuo 
• Todd was not in attendance. 
• John shared that Motorola was continuing to upgrade existing radios. 
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iv. Portable Radio Antenna- Curtis Floyd 
• Curtis shared that there were a few agencies in Washington county that had the new 

antennas in hand; doing research and providing feedback. He explained that Lake Oswego 
would be doing research in Clackamas County.  

• Curtis explained that they would be waiting for feedback from the groups doing the 
research/testing prior to a widescale deployment. 

• Curtis noted they had been told that the Multi-band/Tri-Band antennas would be available 
in about a month for testing. He explained they would have agencies do testing and research 
on these as well, prior to a widescale deployment. 

ix. New Business: (*Action Item) 
a. *Approval of change order with Motorola 

i. John explained they were asking for approval for a change order with Motorola. He 
noted they needed to order radios for Lake Oswego Police, CFD #1 (associated with 
radios for Fire Station Alerting), and Aurora Fire, which would be a change order.  

ii. Jim Davis made a motion for the C800 Board of Directors to approve issuing a contract 
change order in the amount of $279,541.00 for additional subscriber radios for Lake 
Oswego Police, Clackamas Fire District #1, and Aurora Fire. Mike Corless seconded 
the motion. The motion passed unanimously. 

b. *Approval of change order with Todd Hess Construction – Hoodland 
i. John explained this change order would be for the addition of the generator at the 

Hoodland site. 
ii. Rick Huffman made a motion for the C800 Board of Directors to approve issuing a 

contract change order in the amount of $59,062 for the addition of a generator at the 
Hoodland site to Todd Hess Building Co. 

c. Next Board Meeting  
i. Next meeting March 18, 2020, 9:00 AM at CCOM/EOC.  

 
x. Open Agenda 

a. Jim Davis asked if there was an update about repeaters. Curtis shared they were still testing on 
their site. John noted they would bring more information and an update to the meeting next 
month. 

b. Randy Hopperstad asked about getting more information on 900 alpha pagers. He explained 
they were getting information they didn’t need, but would like to get more information about 
the call. Curtis shared that it would share the call type, address and cross streets. Randy 
explained that they weren’t getting the cross streets. Curtis noted he would work with the IT 
group and CAD group to discuss options. Randy also mentioned that Toni Sexton was 
looking into different things. 

 
xi. Adjournment 

a. Meeting adjourned at 09:17 am. 
 





Jul '19 - Feb 20 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

401-00 ꞏ Beginning Fund Balance 0.00 7,812,283.00 -7,812,283.00 0.0%
405-00 ꞏ Members Contracts 77,418.20 64,070.00 13,348.20 120.8%
410-00 ꞏ Partners Fees 1,006,630.00 951,268.00 55,362.00 105.8%
420-00 ꞏ Partners Debt Service Zone Cont 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
421-00 ꞏ Partner Debt Service Microwave 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
430-00 ꞏ Subscriber Radio Payments 0.00 100,000.00 -100,000.00 0.0%
431-00 ꞏ Interest Income 511.81 500.00 11.81 102.4%
435-00 ꞏ Lease Revenue 51,604.75 48,140.00 3,464.75 107.2%
440-00 ꞏ Miscellaneous Income 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.0%
450-00 ꞏ Intergovernmental-Clackamas Co 14,355,282.80 31,500,000.00 -17,144,717.20 45.6%
455-00 ꞏ Bond Interest Income 0.00 500,000.00 -500,000.00 0.0%

Total Income 15,491,447.56 40,977,261.00 -25,485,813.44 37.8%

Gross Profit 15,491,447.56 40,977,261.00 -25,485,813.44 37.8%

Expense
605-00 ꞏ Site Rental 208,327.39 173,838.00 34,489.39 119.8%
610-00 ꞏ Fuel/Generators 8,915.39 26,000.00 -17,084.61 34.3%
615-00 ꞏ HVAC Maintenance 9,003.15 9,503.00 -499.85 94.7%
620-00 ꞏ Landscape Maintenance 4,710.00 14,300.00 -9,590.00 32.9%
621-00 ꞏ Office Supplies 0.00 2,000.00 -2,000.00 0.0%
625-00 ꞏ Generator Maintenance 2,642.98 12,500.00 -9,857.02 21.1%
630-00 ꞏ UPS Maintenance 4,065.00 13,500.00 -9,435.00 30.1%
635-00 ꞏ Battery Maintenance 0.00 3,000.00 -3,000.00 0.0%
645-00 ꞏ Insurance 41,049.94 35,000.00 6,049.94 117.3%

650-00 ꞏ Utilities 35,747.60 78,000.00 -42,252.40 45.8%
655-00 ꞏ Consultant Services 41,467.16 48,500.00 -7,032.84 85.5%
657-00 ꞏ Regional Radio Expense 0.00 1,500.00 -1,500.00 0.0%
660-00 ꞏ WCCCA System Fees 666,768.20 866,769.00 -200,000.80 76.9%
665-00 ꞏ Radio Maintenance Fees 14,005.44 90,000.00 -75,994.56 15.6%

667-00 ꞏ Radio Replacement Project 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
670-00 ꞏ Legal Services 321.00 8,000.00 -7,679.00 4.0%
675-00 ꞏ Financial Services 5,144.99 8,500.00 -3,355.01 60.5%
680-00 ꞏ Audit Fees 9,600.00 7,000.00 2,600.00 137.1%
683-00 ꞏ Capital Reserve 0.00 100,000.00 -100,000.00 0.0%

685-00 ꞏ Miscellaneous Expenses 1,111.64 5,000.00 -3,888.36 22.2%
686-00 ꞏ Meeting Expenses 0.00 1,150.00 -1,150.00 0.0%
703-00 ꞏ Capital Outlay

703-01 ꞏ Buildings & Land Improvement
703-011 ꞏ Land Improvement 7,328,949.80
703-012 ꞏ Building 808.80
703-013 ꞏ Tower 283,161.00
703-014 ꞏ Generator 132,276.00

Total 703-01 ꞏ Buildings & Land Improvement 7,745,195.60

703-02 ꞏ Radio Backbone
703-021 ꞏ Simulcast / Master Site 4,196,473.82
703-022 ꞏ Subscriber Radios 8,783.05
703-024 ꞏ Paging 264,626.00
703-025 ꞏ Back up Dispatch 1,084.00
703-026 ꞏ Cat. 6 Fire Station Alerting 671,600.60

Total 703-02 ꞏ Radio Backbone 5,142,567.47

703-03 ꞏ Equipment
703-032 ꞏ DC Power 250,019.67
703-034 ꞏ Microwave 360,711.95
703-036 ꞏ Fire Station Alerting 577,696.74

Total 703-03 ꞏ Equipment 1,188,428.36

703-04 ꞏ Capital Outlay Service 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
703-00 ꞏ Capital Outlay - Other 0.00 31,500,000.00 -31,500,000.00 0.0%

Total 703-00 ꞏ Capital Outlay 14,076,191.43 31,500,000.00 -17,423,808.57 44.7%

1:19 PM Clackamas 800 Radio Group
03/06/20 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
Accrual Basis July 2019 through February 2020

Page 1
These financial statements omit the statement of cash flows and substantially all disclosures required by  

accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. These financial statements have not been 
subjected to an audit, review, or compilation engagement, and therefore no assurance is provided on them. 



Jul '19 - Feb 20 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

795-00 ꞏ Debt Service 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
800-00 ꞏ Operating Contingency 0.00 75,000.00 -75,000.00 0.0%
999-00 ꞏ Unappropriated End Fund Bal 0.00 7,898,201.00 -7,898,201.00 0.0%

Total Expense 15,129,071.31 40,977,261.00 -25,848,189.69 36.9%

Net Ordinary Income 362,376.25 0.00 362,376.25 100.0%

Net Income 362,376.25 0.00 362,376.25 100.0%

1:19 PM Clackamas 800 Radio Group
03/06/20 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
Accrual Basis July 2019 through February 2020

Page 2
These financial statements omit the statement of cash flows and substantially all disclosures required by  

accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. These financial statements have not been 
subjected to an audit, review, or compilation engagement, and therefore no assurance is provided on them. 



Type Date Num Name Memo Class Amount Balance

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

431-00 ꞏ Interest Income
Deposit 02/29/2020 Interest 47.76 47.76

Total 431-00 ꞏ Interest Income 47.76 47.76

435-00 ꞏ Lease Revenue
Deposit 02/14/2020 FBI Deposit 130.00 130.00
Deposit 02/14/2020 FBI Deposit 130.00 260.00
Deposit 02/14/2020 FBI Deposit 130.00 390.00
Deposit 02/14/2020 FBI Deposit 130.00 520.00
Deposit 02/14/2020 FBI Deposit 130.00 650.00
Deposit 02/14/2020 FBI Deposit 130.00 780.00
Deposit 02/14/2020 FBI Deposit 130.00 910.00
Deposit 02/14/2020 FBI Deposit 130.00 1,040.00
Deposit 02/24/2020 FBI Deposit 130.00 1,170.00
Deposit 02/24/2020 FBI Deposit 130.00 1,300.00

Total 435-00 ꞏ Lease Revenue 1,300.00 1,300.00

450-00 ꞏ Intergovernmental-Clackamas Co
Deposit 02/07/2020 Clackamas County - Bond Related For December expenditures 888,944.86 888,944.86
Deposit 02/28/2020 Clackamas County - Bond Related For January expenditures 698,031.10 1,586,975.96

Total 450-00 ꞏ Intergovernmental-Clackamas Co 1,586,975.96 1,586,975.96

Total Income 1,588,323.72 1,588,323.72

Gross Profit 1,588,323.72 1,588,323.72

Expense
615-00 ꞏ HVAC Maintenance

Bill 02/05/2020 151429 Hunter-Davisson, Inc. 755.00 755.00
Bill 02/12/2020 151639 Hunter-Davisson, Inc. 517.00 1,272.00
Bill 02/18/2020 151870 Hunter-Davisson, Inc. 209.50 1,481.50
Bill 02/18/2020 151871 Hunter-Davisson, Inc. 209.50 1,691.00
Bill 02/18/2020 151872 Hunter-Davisson, Inc. 823.06 2,514.06
Bill 02/18/2020 151875 Hunter-Davisson, Inc. 424.75 2,938.81
Bill 02/18/2020 151876 Hunter-Davisson, Inc. 424.75 3,363.56
Bill 02/18/2020 151873 Hunter-Davisson, Inc. 332.50 3,696.06
Bill 02/26/2020 152284 Hunter-Davisson, Inc. 2,023.00 5,719.06

Total 615-00 ꞏ HVAC Maintenance 5,719.06 5,719.06

650-00 ꞏ Utilities
Check 02/04/2020 EFT PGE 202.09 202.09
Check 02/04/2020 EFT PGE 290.83 492.92
Check 02/05/2020 EFT PGE 472.61 965.53
Check 02/06/2020 EFT PGE 156.21 1,121.74
Check 02/06/2020 EFT PGE 389.53 1,511.27
Check 02/07/2020 EFT PGE 168.82 1,680.09
Check 02/10/2020 EFT PGE 360.64 2,040.73
Check 02/12/2020 EFT PGE 180.62 2,221.35
Check 02/13/2020 EFT PGE 630.16 2,851.51
Check 02/18/2020 EFT PGE 268.01 3,119.52
Check 02/19/2020 EFT PGE 246.34 3,365.86
Check 02/19/2020 EFT PGE 297.88 3,663.74
Check 02/19/2020 EFT PGE 503.08 4,166.82
Check 02/25/2020 EFT PGE 373.07 4,539.89
Check 02/28/2020 EFT Canby Utility 190236 65.65 4,605.54

Total 650-00 ꞏ Utilities 4,605.54 4,605.54

655-00 ꞏ Consultant Services
Bill 02/07/2020 CIWD-... Consistent Image Web Design 100.00 100.00
Deposit 02/12/2020 Hartsock Project Mgmt. Check # 3057 mistakenly dep... -5,217.76 -5,117.76
Check 02/14/2020 EFT Hartsock Project Mgmt. To transfer out amount from c... 5,217.76 100.00
Bill 02/29/2020 Hartsock Project Mgmt. 4,880.47 4,980.47

Total 655-00 ꞏ Consultant Services 4,980.47 4,980.47

665-00 ꞏ Radio Maintenance Fees
Bill 02/01/2020 INV01... WCCCA 185.06 185.06

Total 665-00 ꞏ Radio Maintenance Fees 185.06 185.06

675-00 ꞏ Financial Services
Bill 02/07/2020 159348 Talbot, Korvola & Warwick, LLP 1,360.00 1,360.00
Check 02/29/2020 Service Charge 20.00 1,380.00

Total 675-00 ꞏ Financial Services 1,380.00 1,380.00

1:20 PM Clackamas 800 Radio Group
03/06/20 Profit & Loss Detail
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Type Date Num Name Memo Class Amount Balance

703-00 ꞏ Capital Outlay
703-01 ꞏ Buildings & Land Improvement

703-011 ꞏ Land Improvement
Bill 02/01/2020 36030 ACS Testing, Inc. 04 Wilsonville T... 1,412.46 1,412.46
Bill 02/01/2020 36061 ACS Testing, Inc. 18 Highland Butte 950.88 2,363.34
Bill 02/01/2020 36088 ACS Testing, Inc. 09 Sandy 229.22 2,592.56
Bill 02/01/2020 36089 ACS Testing, Inc. 03 Damascus 194.41 2,786.97
Bill 02/01/2020 36090 ACS Testing, Inc. 18 Highland Butte 185.75 2,972.72
Bill 02/01/2020 36160 ACS Testing, Inc. 05 Mount Scott 3,064.32 6,037.04
Bill 02/01/2020 269743 Central Square Technologies 40 All 24,516.45 30,553.49
Bill 02/01/2020 90039... Don Cushing Associates, Inc 18 Highland Butte 78.00 30,631.49
Bill 02/01/2020 9004378 Don Cushing Associates, Inc 04 Wilsonville T... 711.00 31,342.49
Bill 02/01/2020 9004379 Don Cushing Associates, Inc 04 Wilsonville T... 960.00 32,302.49
Bill 02/01/2020 9004377 Don Cushing Associates, Inc 02 Skyland/Coo... 3,080.00 35,382.49
Bill 02/01/2020 9060 Securasite LLC 04 Wilsonville T... 121.06 35,503.55
Bill 02/01/2020 9061 Securasite LLC 04 Wilsonville T... 1,693.75 37,197.30
Bill 02/08/2020 3566 Teragan & Associates, Inc. 02 Skyland/Coo... 9,750.00 46,947.30
Bill 02/14/2020 9082 Securasite LLC 40 All 1,684.74 48,632.04
Bill 02/14/2020 9081 Securasite LLC 27 Hoodland Fire 87.50 48,719.54
Bill 02/14/2020 5376 T3 Construction LLC 20 Angel Falls/... 58,875.00 107,594.54
Bill 02/14/2020 5377 T3 Construction LLC 18 Highland Butte 82,800.00 190,394.54
Bill 02/14/2020 5375 T3 Construction LLC 18 Highland Butte 34,930.00 225,324.54
Bill 02/15/2020 9083 Securasite LLC 40 All 11,945.00 237,269.54
Bill 02/15/2020 9084 Securasite LLC 40 All 564.93 237,834.47
Bill 02/19/2020 14429 Alternative Power Systems, LLC 23 Goat Mountain 1,000.00 238,834.47
Bill 02/19/2020 14429 Alternative Power Systems, LLC 11 Brightwood 1,000.00 239,834.47
Bill 02/19/2020 14429 Alternative Power Systems, LLC 17 Estacada_D... 1,000.00 240,834.47
Bill 02/22/2020 9087 Securasite LLC 01 Carver/Barton 93.75 240,928.22
Bill 02/22/2020 9098 Securasite LLC 11 Brightwood 31.25 240,959.47
Bill 02/22/2020 9090 Securasite LLC 12 Crutcher Ben... 275.00 241,234.47
